

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION 2
NOV 11 2010
KSM

No. 34840-3-II

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION 2
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Marriage of

KIMBERLY ANN MOYER
(f/k/a KASSAB), Appellant,

and

ELIE G. KASSAB, Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT KIMBERLY ANN MOYER

James D. Mullins
Attorney for Appellant Kimberly Ann Moyer

James D. Mullins
Attorney at Law
105 West Evergreen Blvd., Ste. 200
Vancouver, WA 98660
(360) 693-5883

WSBA No. 6238

PM 10-9-06 FED EX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. REBUTTAL TO RESPONDENT'S ARGUMENTS

1. *In re Marriage of Rideout* Does Not Apply to This Case. The Appropriate Standard of Review is *De Novo*. Page 1
2. The Evidence in the Trial Court's Record – Whether Evaluated Under the Substantial Evidence Standard or the *De Novo* Standard –Does Not Support the Trial Court's Factual Findings and Does Not Support the Trial Court's Order. Page 7
3. Respondent's Argument is Founded on a False Assumption – That the Evidence Proves the Parties' Children Consented to the Transfer of Their Interests in Prestige Development to Him. Page 13
4. The Trial Court Has Ordered the Performance of a Useless Act – Either the Transfer an Asset Which Already Has Been Transferred or the Transfer an Asset Which Petitioner Cannot Transfer. Page 15
5. There is No Basis to Award Attorney's Fees to Respondent in This Matter. Page 19
 - A. Respondent Cannot Make a Claim for Attorney's Fees for the First Time on Appeal. RAP 2.5 (a). Page 20
 - B. There is No Basis for an Award of Attorney's Fees Because Petitioner Has Not Been "Intransigent." Page 22

B. CONCLUSION

Page 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Arneson v. Arneson</i> , 38 Wn.2d 99, 227 P.2d 1016 (1951).	Page 18
<i>Bartusch v. Oregon State Board of Higher Education</i> , 131 Wn.App. 298, 126 P.3d 840 (Div. 2, 2006)	Page 6
<i>Brinkerhoff v. Campbell</i> , 99 Wn.App. 692, 994 P.2d 911 (Div. 1, 2000).	Page 1
<i>Cascade Timber Co. v. Northern Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 28 Wn.2d 684, 184 P.2d 90 (1947).	Page 19
<i>Chapman v. Perera</i> , 41 Wn.App. 444, 704 P.2d 1224 (Div. 1, 1985).	Page 23
<i>Eide v. Eide</i> , 1 Wn.App. 440, 462 P.2d 562 (Div. 1, 1969).	Page 23
<i>Housing Authority of the City of Pasco and Franklin County v. Pleasant</i> , 126 Wn.App. 382, 109 P.3d 422 (Div. 3, 2005).	Page 6
<i>Espinoza v. City of Everett</i> , 87 Wn.App. 857, 943 P.2d 387 (Div. 1, 1997).	Page 22
<i>In re Estate of Bowers</i> , 132 Wn.App. 334, 131 P.3d 916 (Div. 1, 2006).	Page 5 - 6
<i>In re Marriage of Foley</i> , 84 Wn.App. 839, 930 P.2d 929 (Div. 3, 1997).	Page 23
<i>In re Marriage of Morrow</i> , 53 Wn.App. 579, 770 P.2d 197 (Div. 1, 1989).	Page 23
<i>In re Marriage of Rideout</i> , 150 Wn.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003).	Page 1 - 3

<i>In re Marriage of Sievers</i> , 78 Wn.App. 287, 897 P.2d 388 (Div. 1, 1995).	Page 24-26
<i>Regan v. Department of Licensing</i> , 130 Wn.App. 39, 121 P.3d 731 (Div. 2, 2005).	Page 5
<i>Schumacher v. Watson</i> , 100 Wn.App. 208, 997 P.2d 399 (Div. 1, 2000).	Page 22-23
<i>Sienkiewicz v. Smith</i> , 30 Wn.App. 235, 633 P.2d 905 (Div. 2, 1981).	Page 19
<i>State ex rel. Stout v. Stout</i> , 89 Wn.App. 118, 948 P.2d 851 (Div. 1, 1997).	Page 23
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).	Page 21
<i>Washburn v. Beatt Equipment Company</i> , 120 Wn.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1992).	Page 21
<i>Yaw v. Walla Walla School Dist. No. 140</i> , 106 Wn.2d 408, at 412, 722 P.2d 803 (1986).	Page 19

Regulations and Rules

RAP 2.5 (a)	Page 21-22
RAP 5.1 (d)	Page 20
RAP 10.3 (b)	Page 20-21

Other Authorities

2A Tegland, <i>Washington Practice: Rules Practice 6th Ed.</i> , § RAP 2.5.	Page 21
